IEEE OPEN JOURNAL OF ANTENNAS AND PROPAGATION, VOL. 5, NO. 6, DECEMBER 2024 1465
Received 1 July 2024; revised 23 July 2024; accepted 14 August 2024. Date of publication 26 August 2024; date of current version 22 November 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/OJAP.2024.3449752
Beamforming Analysis of Dual Beam Antenna Array
Using Theory of Characteristic Modes
MAHRUKH KHAN (Member, IEEE), TALHA MURAD (Student Member, IEEE), AND NICHOLAS LUSDYK
Electrical and Computer Engineering Department, The College of New Jersey, Ewing Township, NJ 08618, USA
CORRESPONDING AUTHOR: M. KHAN (e-mail: khanm@tcnj.edu)

[4] K. N. Khac et al., “A design of circularly polarized array antenna
for X-band cubesat satellite communication,” in Proc. Int. Conf.
Adv. Technol. Commun. (ATC), Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, 2018,
pp. 53–56, doi: 10.1109/ATC.2018.8587574.
[5] X. Fu, Z. Zhang, and J. Wang, “A compact frequency scanning
planar array using characteristic mode analysis,” IEEE Antennas
Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 20, no. 9, pp. 1666–1670, Sep. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2021.3092366.
[6] C. J. You et al., “Frequency-and pattern-reconfigurable antenna
array with broadband tuning and wide scanning angles,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 71, no. 6, pp. 5398–5403, Jun. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3255647.
[7] F. A. Dicandia, S. Genovesi, and A. Monorchio, “Advantageous
exploitation of characteristic modes analysis for the design of 3-D null-
scanning antennas,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 8,
pp. 3924–3934, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2716402.
[8] F. A. Dicandia, S. Genovesi, and A. Monorchio, “Null-steering
antenna design using phase-shifted characteristic modes,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 2698–2706, Jul. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2556700.
[9] S. Radavaram and M. Pour, “Wideband radiation reconfigurable
microstrip patch antenna loaded with two inverted U-slots,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 3, pp. 1501–1508, Mar. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2885433.
[10] N. Lusdyk and M. Khan, “On the use of characteristic mode
analysis for dual beam antenna array,” in Proc. 17th Eur.
Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Florence, Italy, 2023, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.23919/EuCAP57121.2023.10133179.
[11] D. Manteuffel, F. H. Lin, T. Li, N. Peitzmeier, and Z. N. Chen,
“Characteristic mode-inspired advanced multiple antennas: Intuitive
insight into element-, interelement-, and array levels of compact large
arrays and metantennas,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 64, no. 2,
pp. 49–57, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2022.3145714.
[12] L. Mörlein and D. Manteuffel, “Understanding single-element beam-
forming using characteristic modes and a change of basis,” in Proc.
16th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Madrid, Spain, 2022,
pp. 1–3, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP53622.2022.9769639.
[13] M. Khan and M. Chowdhury, “Analysis of modal excitation in
wideband slot-loaded microstrip patch antenna using theory of
characteristic modes,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 11,
pp. 7618–7623, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2989867.
[14] M. Khan and D. Chatterjee, “Analysis of reactive loading in a U-slot
microstrip patch using the theory of characteristic modes [Antenna
Applications Corner],” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 60, no. 6,
pp. 88–97, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2018.2870653.
[15] Y. Liu, A. Ren, H. Liu, H. Wang, and C.-Y.-D. Sim, “Eight-port
MIMO array using characteristic mode theory for 5G smart-
phone applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 45679–45692, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909070.

1475 IEEE OPEN JOURNAL OF ANTENNAS AND PROPAGATION, VOL. 5, NO. 6, DECEMBER 2024
[16] G. Cheng, M. Tian, L. Zhang, and Z. Huang, “Design of dual-port
pattern-reconfigurable MIMO antenna with four operating states using
the TCM,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 22, no. 1,
pp. 169–173, Jan. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2022.3206324.
[17] Y. Qin, L. Zhang, C. Mao, and H. Zhu, “Low-profile compact tri-band
multimode reconfigurable antenna using characteristic mode analy-
sis,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 71, no. 7, pp. 6144–6149,
Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2023.3266055.
[18] Z. Zhang, S. Cao, and J. Wang, “Azimuth-pattern reconfigurable planar
antenna design using characteristic mode analysis,” IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 60043–60051, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3073706.
[19] H. Jaafar, S. Collardey, and A. Sharaiha, “Characteristic modes
approach to design compact superdirective array with enhanced
bandwidth,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 12,
pp. 6986–6996, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2874691.
[20] Z. Zhang, X. Fu, and S. Cao, “Design of a vertically polarized
patch antenna with switchable near-endfire beam using characteristic
mode analysis,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 19, no. 7,
pp. 1157–1161, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2020.2992486.
[21] T. Li and Z. N. Chen, “Design of dual-band metasurface antenna array
using Characteristic Mode Analysis (CMA) for 5G millimeter-wave
applications,” in Proc. IEEE-APS Topical Conf. Antennas Propag.
Wireless Commun. (APWC), Cartagena, Colombia, 2018, pp. 721–724,
doi: 10.1109/APWC.2018.8503769.
[22] Y. Chen and C.-F. Wang, “Reactively loaded antenna array design
with characteristic modes and DE algorithm,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Sym. Antennas Propag., Chicago, IL, USA, 2012, pp. 1–2,
doi: 10.1109/APS.2012.6348999.
[23] F. A. Dicandia, S. Genovesi, and A. Monorchio, “Efficient
excitation of characteristic modes for radiation pattern control
by using a novel balanced inductive coupling element,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1102–1113, Mar. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2790046.
[24] A. Adam Salih, Z. N. Chen, and K. Mouthaan, “Characteristic
mode analysis and metasurface-based suppression of higher order
modes of a 2 × 2 closely spaced phased array,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 1141–1150, Mar. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2647683.
[25] H. Li, Y. Chen, and U. Jakobus, “Synthesis, control, and excitation of
characteristic modes for platform-integrated antenna designs: A design
philosophy,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 64, no. 2, pp. 41–48,
Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2022.3145722.
[26] H. Li, S. Sun, W. Li, M. Wu, and C. Zhou, “Systematic pattern
synthesis for single antennas using characteristic mode analysis,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 5199–5208, Jul. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2978939.
[27] Z. Liang, J. Ouyang, F. Yang, and L. Zhou, “Design of license plate
RFID tag antenna using characteristic mode pattern synthesis,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 4964–4970, Oct. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2734071.
[28] N. Peitzmeier and D. Manteuffel, “Beamforming concept
for multi-beam antennas based on characteristic modes,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. USNC/URSI Nat.
Radio Sci. Meet., Boston, MA, USA, 2018, pp. 1113–1114,
doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2018.8609434.
[29] Y. Hu, X. Zhang, and T. Chi, “A 28-GHz hybrid beamforming
transmitter with spatial notch steering enabling concurrent dual data
streams for 5G MIMO applications,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits,
early access, May 17, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2024.3399220.
[30] X. Cheng, X. Yuan, W. Jiang, L. Zhu, Y. Zuo, and Y. Zhang,
“Deep active learning for mmWave array-based multi-source AoA
tracking,” IEEE Trans. Wireless Commun., early access, May 3, 2024,
doi: 10.1109/TWC.2024.3391850.